
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE CIVIC SUITE,  
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2011 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
A G E N D A 

  
 APOLOGIES   

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Panel held on 8th February 2011. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any 
Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

3. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th 

February 2011, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 

Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
 

5. NEW COUNCIL PLAN  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of People Performance and 

Partnership proposing a new Council Plan. 
 

6. PAYMENT OF RECYCLING CREDITS   
 
 To receive a report by the Head of Operations on Recycling Credits. 

(To follow.) 
 



 
7. WORKING GROUPS   
 
 To consider the format and terms of reference of working groups 

established to assist in the preparation of special planning documents 
as part of the Local Development Framework. 
 

8. GREAT FEN   
 
 To receive an update on the Great Fen Project by the Director of 

Environmental and Community Services. 
 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

1
[...]
ed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite,  
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 8 February 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, P Godley, D Harty, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Mr M Phillips 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs M Banerjee and Hopkins. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:    Councillor D Dew 
 
 
68. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th December 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

69. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D Harty declared a personal interest in Minute No. 71 
arising from his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council.   
 
 

70. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
In so doing, Members requested sight of the report on the Payment of 
Recycling Credits at the March meeting, prior to its consideration by 
Cabinet. The Panel was informed that the report on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Supplementary Planning Document had been 
delayed and was expected to be available in October. 
 
 

71. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item). 
 
(See Members’ Interests) 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services on 
the adoption of a new Local Transport Plan (LTP3) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book). 
 
Members were informed that the current LTP a County-wide 
document containing transport policies and programmes for the 
period 2006 -2011 would expire in March. The County Council was 
therefore required to produce a third LTP for the period from April 
2011 until 2016 after consultation with District Councils and other 
stakeholders. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the policies and strategy of LTP3 
contained in an executive summary to the LTP3 document (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) attached to the report now 
submitted. 
 
In terms of the implications for Huntingdonshire, attention was drawn 
to a reduction of funding by 25% compared to the previous Plan 
period.  Although the maintenance funding had fallen by 9%, the 
reduction in funding for integrated transport was being cut by 48% 
which would have a significant impact on the transport infrastructure. 
 
Also attached to the report was the District Council’s statement which 
would form part of the LTP3.  It was pointed out that although the 
District Council had spent in excess of £2 million on transport related 
projects during the Plan period 2006/11, the reductions in the 
Council’s own budget meant that little funding would be available for 
2011/16 and expenditure would be wholly dependent on funding from 
external sources such as Government grant and development related 
income. 
 
Under the circumstances, the Panel endorsed the recommendations 
to Cabinet in the report expressing regret at the greatly reduced level 
of integrated transport funding and encouraging the County Council to 
pursue all possible alternative sources of funding including the Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund.  In a predominantly rural area such as 
Huntingdonshire, the Panel particularly was concerned over the 
impact on rural transport and the need for adequate bus services to 
ensure accessibility and social inclusion. 
 
In answer to questions the Panel was assured that there was 
evidence that cycling and walking had increased in the District 
following expenditure on cycleways and footpaths.  Additionally the 
Panel was made aware that as a growth area pressure would 
continue for trunk road improvements and that funding would become 
available from the new community infrastructure levy and Section 106 
agreements for highways and transportation schemes.  With regard to 
the latter, the Transportation Team Leader confirmed that the County 
Council had now made information available linking the receipt of 
S106 contributions to highway schemes.  
 
            RESOLVED 
 
                    that the report and recommendations be endorsed for 
submission to Cabinet. 
 

2



72. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN: ADOPTION 
PROCEDURES   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) informing Members of 
the results of the Planning Inspector’s report of his examination of the 
submitted Huntingdon West Area Action Plan (AAP). 
 
The Panel was informed that the Inspector had found the AAP to be 
sound, thereby enabling the Council to adopt the AAP as part of the 
Development Plan for the District.  Members were advised that this 
would form the framework for retail development in the Huntingdon 
West Area. Adoption of the Plan also would ensure that the most up 
to date policies would be applied in respect of planning proposals for 
the area which would help to facilitate positive change and 
redevelopment whilst supporting the town centre and appropriate 
redevelopment of Chequers Court. 
 
Notwithstanding its support for the Plan the Panel raised the issue of 
the proposed link road and the possible congestion that might result 
as a consequence. Members were assured that collaboration with the 
County Council was ongoing in order to try and secure a satisfactory 
balance between an efficient road system and a vibrant town centre.   
 
In reply to a question on the possible loss of the temporary car park 
opposite the railway station, it was explained that alternative provision 
was being considered for joint office accommodation and parking on 
land between the link road and the railway. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
    that the report be endorsed for submission to Cabinet 
 
 
 

73. PLANNING CONSERVATION WORKING GROUP   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 10/13 and with the assistance of a report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Councillor M G Baker 
acquainted the Panel with the outcome of the deliberations of the 
Working Group which had been established to consider and evaluate 
the role of the Council’s Planning Conservation Team in the 
preservation of Huntingdonshire’s built heritage with particular 
reference to conservation areas and listed buildings.   
 
In considering the working group’s report, attention was drawn to the 
key issues that the Group had addressed and its recommendations.  
The Panel acknowledged that planning conservation was an emotive 
and contentious subject, which by its nature, could generate strong 
feelings which could influence the views of users of the service.  The 
Working Group had found overall that the planning conservation 

3



process worked well in Huntingdonshire comparing favourably with 
other authorities and they had commended the hard work and 
enthusiasm of conservation officers. Nevertheless, the Working 
Group felt that the treatment of applications and communication 
between conservation officers and residents could benefit from further 
improvement.  
 
As a result of the extensive consultation that had been carried out to 
ensure evidence based recommendations, the Working Group had 
recommended that the Planning Division should hold regular 
meetings with a representative of Kimbolton and Hinchingbrooke 
Schools with the aim of developing a good working relationship on 
conservation issues and future maintenance requirements.  The 
Panel was informed that as a result of the working group’s 
deliberations the Head of Planning Services had already instigated a 
system for such meetings and it was suggested by the Panel that 
Councillor R West be nominated as the intermediary between the 
Division and the schools due to his position as the Council’s heritage 
champion. 
 
With regard to the finding that the Division’s performance compared 
favourably with other authorities, it was reported that while the 
supporting evidence had been anecdotal this had been obtained from 
a number of professional sources.  
 
The Panel was advised that for town and parish councils while 
training on heritage and conservation issues could be provided, this 
would have to be balanced against the Council’s current financial 
position and the staffing resources available. 
 
In summary the Head of Planning Services indicated that the working 
group’s recommendations were feasible and could be implemented if 
accepted by the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Panel's appreciation be expressed to the 

Members of the Working Group and the support 
officers for an extensive and well balanced report; and 

 
 (b) that the Working Group's report and recommendations 

be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

74. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed.   
 
Members were informed of the attempts being made to identify a new 
contact officer at Anglian Water to provide the Panel with an update 
on the flooding at St Audrey’s Lane, St Ives and elsewhere. 
 

75. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 

4



Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Scrutiny Panels.   
 
In light of the conclusion of the Panel’s study into Planning 
Conservation, Members were invited to suggest subjects for future 
studies. In view of the imminence of the elections in May, the Panel 
decided to defer the choice of another subject until the meeting in 
June.  In the interim, it was agreed that given the recent high profile in 
the District, the relevant executive councillor and the Head of 
Planning Services be invited to the April meeting of the Panel to give 
a presentation on the Council’s current position with regard to wind 
farm development in the District. 
 
 

76. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 14 February 2011 
For Period: 1 March 2011to 30 June 2011 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov
[...]
tal 
Well-Being 
 

 
One Leisure, St. Ives 
- Proposal for 
Development 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Apr 2011 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Simon Bell, General Manager, One Leisure 
Tel No. 01480 388049 or email 
Simon.Bell@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Planning Proposals 
Development Plan 
Document*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
23 Jun 2011 
 

 
Updated SHLAA, 
Employment Land 
Review, Updated 
Retail Study 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Approve findings for 
consultations as 
preferred options.  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
St. Ives West Urban 
Design Framework*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
23 Jun 2011 
 

 
Agreed Urban Design 
Framework 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Adopt as Council 
policy  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

9



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Great Fen 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
23 Jun 2011 
 

 
Great Fen SPD 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388340 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Endorse as Council 
policy (further 
details required)  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Home Improvement 
Agency Review - 
Future Delivery Model 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
23 Jun 2011 
 

 
None 
 

 
Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services Tel 
No. 01480 388240 or e-mail 
Steve.Plant@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Hansard 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 

10



 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance 

management information on “Growing Success” – the Council’s Corporate 
Plan. 

 
 
2. BACKG
[...]
in a review of the Council’s Corporate 

Plan. Members have made a number of suggestions on its form and contents. 
The draft Corporate Plan appears elsewhere on the Agenda. It is intended that 
Overview and Scrutiny comments will be passed to the Cabinet on 17th March 
2011 before the draft Corporate Plan is submitted to the Council for approval on 
20th April 2011. The new Plan departs from the previous format with a greater 
focus on specific outcomes. These outcomes take account of local residents’ 
views and needs and the Council’s resources. Whilst the Council’s priorities will 
be fixed for the next 3-4 years, the targets within the Plan will be reviewed 
annually. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 
   � (01480) 388015 
   � Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk  
 

20



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SOCIAL WELL-BEING 1ST March 2011 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING 8TH March 2011 
ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 10TH March 2011 
 
 

NEW COUNCIL PLAN 
(Report by the Head of People, Performance & Partnership) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members a new Council 

Plan setting out the Council’s vision and priorities for the next 3-4 
years. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 “Growing Success”, the current corporate plan, was first adopted in 

December 2006. Since the last revision was approved, the 
Government has announced changes to the national performance 
framework for local authorities, including the replacement of the 
National Indicator Set and the abolition of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment and the Audit Commission. The Council is also facing a 
new set of challenges due to the need to make significant changes to 
the services it provides as a result of budget cuts. 

 
2.2 As a result of these changes, Cabinet appointed a Working Group to 

develop a new Council Plan focussing on priorities for the next 3-4 
years. The following Members were appointed to this group: Councillor 
Bates, Leader of the Council; Councillor R
[...]
 
 

Joint Authority Working 
Group. 

 
 
 
 
 

30



 
 

 
POSSIBLE FUTURE STUDIES 

 
 
The Employees 
Performance Development 
Review Process 
 
 

To review the current 
process. 

Economic Well-Being Outcome of Officer Review 
to be reported to the Panel 
when this is concluded. 
 
Work is expected to 
conclude in Spring 2011. 
 

To be determined. 

Land Use for Agricultural 
Purpose in the context of 
planning policies and its 
contribution to the local 
economy. 
 

To review the lack of 
promotion and protection 
of land for this purpose. 

Environmental Well-Being Not being pursued as a 
study at the current time. 

To be determined. 

Rural Transport To review the lack of 
transportation in rural 
areas. 
 

Environmental Well-Being Not being pursued as a 
study at the current time. 

To be determined. 

 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
13/01/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
09/02/10 
 
 
 
 

Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking In The District 
The outcome of discussions of the first meeting of the three 
county group to be reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel requested an update on the situation with regards 
to HCVs parking in the District. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Transportation Team Leader updated 
the Panel on the current situation. 
 
 
 

 
The County Council are 
developing a County advisory 
route network for HCVs, which 
they will be consulting the District 
Council on. 
 
 
The Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy and Transport 
has responded on behalf of the 
Council to the HCV Advisory 
Route Network Public 
Consultation. 
 
No further formal consultation has 
been received from the County 
Council.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
08/07/08 
 
 
 
 
7/12/10 
 
 
 
7/12/10 

Petition By St Audrey Lane Area Residents, St Ives 
Representatives from Anglian Water in attendance at the 
Panel’s July meeting. Requested that an update be 
provided in 6 months time and that residents be informed o
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel requested an update from the Director of 
Environmental and Community Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Email requesting update sent. 

The Director of Environmental 
and Community Services advised 
Members that updates on the 
progress of the project would be 
presented to the Panel at 6 
monthly intervals. 
 
An update on the Great Fen 
Project will be presented at the 
March meeting of the Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08/03/11 

 
 
 
7/12/10 

Environment Strategy 
 
The Panel received a review of the Environment Strategy. 

 
 
Members requested a further review in 12 
months time. 

 
 
An update on the Environment 
Strategy will be presented at the 
Panel’s meeting in December 
2011. 

 
 
December 

2011 

 

35



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
12/01/10 
 
 
07/12/10 
 
08/2/11 
 
 
08/2/11 
 
 

Forward Plan 
 
Site Options Planning Proposals Development Plan 
Document 
 
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy 
 
Contributions to the CIL Supplementary Planning 
Document 
 
Recycling Credits 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members requested sight of report at their 
March meeting 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Delayed until autumn 

 
 
TBC 
 
 
TBA 
 
Oct 2011 
 
 
08/03/11 
 
 

 
08/2/11 

 
Wind farm development in the District 

 
Members requested that the Executive 
Councillor for Planning and the Head of 
Planning Services give a presentation to 
the April meeting of the Panel on the 
Council’s current position with regard to 
wind farm development in the District. 

  
12/04/11 

 

36



 
 

 
DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 112 

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and other Panels for the period 1st to 25th 
February 2011. 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

SICKNESS ABSENCE POLICY 
 
To provide guidelines for managing 
sickness absence and a clearer 
process for man

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 1a, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 8 March 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
P Godley, D Harty, M F Newman and 
J S Watt. 
 
Messrs. D Hopkins and M Phillips 

   
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew, C R  Hyams, 

P G Mitchell and P A Swales.   
 
 
77. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th February 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

78. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

79. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, Members requested sight of the Planning Proposals 
Development Plan Document, the St Ives West Urban Design 
Framework and the Great Fen Supplementary Planning Document 
when they became available. The Panel was informed that a report 
on the Community Infrastructure Levy Supplementary Planning 
Document had been delayed and was expected to be available in the 
summer. 
 
 

80. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the performance of the authority against the priority objectives for 
environmental well-being identified in ‘Growing Success’ the Council's 



corporate plan.  Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that all 
objectives had been achieved or exceeded and the Huntingdon West 
Area Action Plan had been found to be sound by the Planning 
Inspector. 
 
After querying the plans for the low carbon agenda, particularly in 
respect of leisure centres, Members were advised that progress 
would be subject to available funding for energy saving measures that 
delivered long term savings.  However the Environmental 
Management Division had been working with One Leisure and a suite 
of proposals concerning energy saving measures at the leisure 
centres would be available in due course. 
 

81. NEW COUNCIL PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report prepared by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel gave consideration to the content of a new Council Plan, 
which set out the Council’s vision and priorities for the period from 
2011 to 2015.  This would replace the current corporate plan 
“Growing Success” which had been first adopted in 2006. 
 
Subsequent changes announced by the Government to the national 
performance framework for local authorities and the abolition of the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment and the Audit Commission, 
together with financial challenges faced by the Council had prompted 
the need for a revision of the existing document and its replacement 
with a more pragmatic plan with less aspirational targets.  
 
Having considered details of the process undertaken to develop the 
proposed Plan, the Panel proceeded to review in detail each of the 
proposed priorities.  With regard to the objective of keeping the 
District clean, providing recycling services and collecting rubbish, 
Members  were informed that the targets were being revised having 
regard to present performance.  Concern also was expressed over 
the volume of litter that was deposited by the general public and it 
was suggested that there was a need for an emphasis on public 
education and communication in this respect to raise standards of 
behaviour on the part of those who discarded litter indiscriminately.   
 
With regard to the priority relating to support for strong communities, 
the Panel suggested that there should be greater clarification of the 
terminology used to describe the ‘less able’ in need of support in the 
District. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be invited to consider the Panel’s comments 
as part of its deliberations on the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 
 

82. PAYMENT OF RECYCLING CREDITS   
 

 (Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational and 
Countryside Services was in attendance for this item.) 
 



The Panel considered a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) informing Members of 
proposed changes to the payment arrangements to site owners for 
mini bring recycling sites. 
 
The Panel was advised that in order to support recycling, the Council 
previously had set up mini recycling centres for paper and glass.  
Recycling credits had been paid to these communities from the 
income received based upon the volume collected.  The Panel was 
advised that in 2009/10 payments to parish and town councils had 
amounted to £40,404 for a total of 63 site. 
 
Following the inclusion of paper and glass in the kerbside recycling 
bin the amount of materials being collected from mini-recycling 
centres had reduced significantly resulting in a loss of income to the 
site owners and the imminent removal of the banks as it was no 
longer an economic proposition to retain them. 
 
Members were informed that work had been ongoing to procure an 
alternative source of recycling income for those concerned and a new 
5 year contract in respect of textiles recycling would generate income 
from the sale of the material collected. Textile banks would be 
provided and emptied by a contractor at no cost to the Council and it 
was proposed that these would replace the paper and glass recycling 
banks.  After having considered a number of options, the Head of 
Operations proposed a payment to parish and town councils of £150 
per tonne for textiles collected.   This would generate the potential for 
the same level of income for the parishes and towns while enabling 
the District Council to achieve a net income of £65,600 per annum. 
 
Members commented on the amount of textile tonnage needed to 
maintain a similar level of income for the parishes and towns and they 
also drew attention to the number of charity recycling banks located at 
mini recycling centres.  Having been informed that the decision as to 
whether to accept textile recycling bins would be a matter for the 
parish and town councils, concerned the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the recommendation in the report be endorsed for 

submission to Cabinet. 
 

83. WORKING GROUPS   
 

 (Councillor D Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel noted that the item has been included on the agenda 
following the receipt of concerns from a local residents group over the 
status and role of the working group that had been established to 
consider the formulations of an urban design framework for 
development west of St. Ives. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport 
addressed the Panel on the remit of the working group.  A similar 
exercise involving representatives of District, County, Town and 
Parish Councils had been undertaken for the development east of St. 



Neots and had been considered helpful in informing the preparation of 
an urban design framework for that area.  Similar working groups had 
therefore been established for St. Ives West and RAF Brampton.   
 
Councillor Dew informed the Panel that the working groups, which 
were serviced and coordinated by the Council’s Planning Division, 
were intended solely to seek advice and comment on the content of 
UDFs and had no decision making responsibilities.  It was suggested 
that it was preferable to invite the views of local authority 
representatives prior to formal public consultation which could assist 
in the formulation of the documents. 
 
Nevertheless Councillor Dew offered to review the terms of reference 
of the working groups and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport be requested to submit the proposed arrangements 
to a future meeting of the Panel for information.   

                   
 

84. GREAT FEN   
 

 (Councillor D Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport and Councillors P G Mitchell and P A Swales were in 
attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel was updated by way of a presentation, on progress toward 
the implementation of the Great Fen Masterplan and the preparation 
of an associated Action Plan. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Masterplan for the project had been 
approved by the Great Fen Steering Committee (GFSC) and had 
recently won a Royal Town Planning Institute award for its integration 
with the planning system.  Members were acquainted with the 
timescales and target dates covered by the proposed new Action Plan 
2011 – 2016 which it was expected would be available in the summer.  
 
Members were informed that a phased approach would be taken 
toward the creation of visitor facilities and liaison between 
stakeholders involved in the project had resulted in the formation of 
both a Great Fen Councils Forum and a Great Fen Users Forum.  A 
friends group of the Great Fen had also been established.  Both 
Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council had 
accepted places on the GFSC as observers. 
 
Members were advised that a funded study into the hydrology of the 
area had been completed by Atkins and a further report was due for 
completion by September 2011 and Members welcomed a suggestion 
that the Middle Level Commissioners be invited to the October 
meeting of the Panel on to discuss this matter on completion of the 
report. 
 
Members were advised that negotiations were ongoing in order to 
secure access routes to the Great Fen area with the County Council 
currently mapping gaps in the footpath network to the south of the 



Great Fen.  Staff based at the Great Fen Centre in Ramsey Heights 
had been working on an events programme, school visits, marked 
trails and volunteering opportunities. 
 
With regard to land restoration, the Panel was advised that 1,014 
hectares of land currently were under restoration and 2,112 hectares 
remained in agricultural production.  Issues with regard to land 
ownership and tenancy arrangements were explained and Members 
were reminded that heritage lottery funding required that 740 hectares 
of the Holme Estate would need to be put into restoration by August 
2013. 
 
In discussing employment possibilities for the area, Members were 
informed that the majority of the 22 agricultural based positions that 
had existed within the Great Fen Project area in 2004 still continued 
and in addition the project employed 12 full time and 2 part time 
members of staff. 
 
With the permission of the Chairman, Councillors Mitchell and Swales 
drew attention to concerns locally with the project and the pace of 
change from arable production which had been swifter than 
envisaged.  It had been expected that peripheral employment and 
visitor numbers would increase and replace agricultural income which 
had yet to be the case.  There were concerns that high quality 
agricultural land was being sown as meadow at a time when food 
production was of paramount importance both locally and nationally.  
In response, the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport reiterated the need to comply with the terms of the lottery 
funding but agreed to discuss the issue with the Cabinet and, if 
supported, with the Council’s partners in the project.  
 
Having concurred with the comments expressed by Councillor 
Mitchell and Swales over the pace of change by the project, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
       that Cabinet be requested to explore with the Great Fen Partners 

the possibility of land within the area currently in arable 
production and not yet sown to grass remaining in use for that 
purpose, pending a review being undertaken of the land that is 
already under restoration, the development proposals for the 
visitor facilities and the creation of associated employment 
opportunities. 

 
85. WORK PLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Scrutiny Panels.   
 
Members were advised that the Cabinet had accepted the 
recommendations made by the Panel following their study into 
Planning Conservation and had expressed their thanks to the 
members of the working group for the report. 
 
In discussing the possibility of moving forward with studies into both 



rural transport issues and land use for agricultural purposes in the 
context of planning policies and its contribution to the local economy, 
the Panel agreed that further information should be presented to the 
Panel at their April meeting. 
 
 

86. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed.   
 
Members were informed that a new contact officer at Anglian Water 
had been identified who had been approached with a request to 
providing the Panel with an update on the flooding at St Audrey’s 
Lane, St Ives and elsewhere at a future meeting. 
 
Members were updated on progress that had been achieved with 
respect to the cycle routes planned for Farcet and Grafham, both of 
which were on target for completion in early summer. 
 
 

87. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman


